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Idaho Behavioral Health Plan (IBHP)  

Billing instructions for FQHC/RHC providers 
 
For claims submission information, refer to the Claims Submission Guide posted on www.MagellanofIdaho.com, under 
For Providers / Getting Paid / Submitting Claims.   

Notes for FQHC/RHC providers reimbursed through a prospective payment system (PPS) rate:  
1. When is the PPS rate reimbursed?  
• The PPS rate is reimbursed for Medicaid behavioral health services provided to members at a  visit with the following 

qualified licensed (by Idaho's Division of Occupational and Professional Licensure (DOPL) behavioral health providers: 
Physician, Physician Assistant, Nurse Practitioner, Clinical Nurse Specialist, Visiting Nurse, Clinical Social Worker, Clinical 
Psychologist, other specialized Nurse Practitioner, Licensed Professional Counselor (LPC), Licensed Clinical Professional 
Counselor (LCPC), Licensed Marriage and Family Therapist (LMFT), Licensed Social Worker (LSW), Licensed Masters Social 
Worker (LMSW), and Licensed Clinical Social Worker (LCSW), as well as, any other behavioral health or substance use 
disorder license type recognized by DOPL.  This PPS rate covers any subsequent clinical interventions provided within the 
same day by other clinicians. at the FQHC or RHC for behavioral health services. 

2. The T1015 encounter code is billed for the contracted PPS rate listed on the provider’s Exhibit B FQHC or RHC 
reimbursement schedule.  

a) If telehealth/virtual services are performed, the GT telehealth modifier should be submitted. No other modifier 
should be billed with T1015 as claims will be denied. 

b) The Type 2 Organizational NPI must be submitted in lieu of the Type 1 Rendering NPI.  

• CMS1500 Claim Form – Box 24J and 33A 

• 837P EDI Transaction – Loop 2420A Segment NM109 and Loop 2010AA Segment NM109 

Encounter purposes only:  
1. Codes submitted for encounter purposes should include all services provided on the date of the visit.  
2. No more than one date of service should be included on each claim. 

3. When submitting a Medicare claim to be processed as secondary, please ensure that the claim submitted to Magellan is 
submitted with the Medicare Explanation of Payment (EOP) or Explanation of Benefit (EOB) to complete the processing of 
the claim. 

4. Refer to the Magellan of Idaho Behavioral Health Plan Rates Schedule posted on www.MagellanofIdaho.com, under For 
Providers / Getting Paid / Rate Schedule, for codes/modifiers.    

a) Codes submitted for encounters must include a billed amount greater than $0.00. 
 

PPS rate billing examples: 

# Service 

Provider entity 
contracted as  

group or organization 
Rendering 
provider 

in-person or 
telehealth 

service Procedure code Mod 1 
1.  Psychotherapy, 60 min Group or organization Master’s level In-person Claim line #1:  T1015  

https://magellanofidaho.com/documents/2446693/2727147/ID-PRV-26753-24_Claims+Submission+Reference+Guide_FINAL.pdf/e685fe9a-0e30-ce4e-3048-b29fc88872d2?t=1718287921828
http://www.magellanofidaho.com/
https://magellanofidaho.com/documents/2446693/3042025/IBHP_rates_op.pdf/3bb9b427-85ce-5cea-3f90-af13faeb88e4?t=1719347194487
http://www.magellanofidaho.com/
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Claim line #2:  90837 

2.  Psychotherapy, 60 min Group or organization  Master’s level Telehealth 
Claim line #1:  T1015 
Claim line #2:  90837 

GT 
GT 

Notes for FQHC/RHC providers reimbursed Fee for Service (FFS) rates:  
1. When are the FFS rates reimbursed?  

a) Services not provided incident to a service by one of the licensed provider types (listed in PPS note #1a above) shall 
be reimbursed at the contracted FFS rate listed on the provider’s Exhibit B - Idaho IBHP FFS FQHC RHC Exhibit B fee 
schedule.  

 Utilize the UB modifier as outlined on the Idaho IBHP FFS FQHC RHC Exhibit B fee schedule.  

b) Services approved on a case-by-case basis by the IDHW outside of the encounter rate.   
c) The Type 2 Organizational NPI must be submitted in lieu of the Type 1 Rendering NPI.  

i. CMS1500 Claim Form – Box 24J and 33A 
ii. 837P EDI Transaction – Loop 2420A Segment NM109 and Loop 2010AA Segment NM109 

d. No more than one date of service should be included on each claim. 
 

Place of service (POS) codes for professional claims: 
 

POS Code POS Code Description 
02 Telehealth Provided Other than in Patient’s Home 
03 School 
04 Homeless shelter 
05 Indian Health Service - Free-Standing Facility 
06 Indian Health Service - Provider-Based Facility 
07 Tribal 638-Free-Standing Facility 
08 Tribal 638- Provider-Based Facility 
10 Telehealth Provided in Patient’s Home 
11 Office 
12 Home 
13 Assisted Living Facility  
14 Group Home  
15 Mobile Unit 
16 Temporary Lodging 
20 Urgent Care Facility 
21 Inpatient Hospital 
23 Emergency Room - Hospital 
26 Military Treatment Facility 
31 Skilled Nursing Facility 
32 Nursing Facility 
33 Custodial Care Facility 
49 Independent Clinic  
50 Federally Qualified Health Center 
52 Psychiatric Facility-Partial Hospitalization 
53 Community Mental Health Center 
54 Intermediate Care Facility/Individuals with Intellectual Disabilities 
55 Residential Substance Abuse Treatment Facility 
56 Psychiatric Residential Treatment Center 
57 Non-residential Substance Abuse Facility  
58 Non-residential Opioid Treatment Facility 
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61 Comprehensive Inpatient Rehabilitation Facility 
72 Rural Health Clinic 
99 Other Place of Service 

Questions? 
Please contact Magellan Provider Services at 1-855-202-0983 or IdahoProvider@MagellanHealth.com.   
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